
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: HR COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: THURSDAY, 9 JUNE 2022, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the HR Committee’s 
terms of reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Monday, 6 June 2022. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2022 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item. The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   HR UPDATE REPORT (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To receive the HR Update Report. 
 

5.   MINUTES OF EMPLOYEE SIDE LIAISON PANEL (Pages 7 - 10) 

 To note the minutes of the recent meeting of the Employee Side Liaison Panel. 
 

6.   HR METRICS (Pages 11 - 24) 

 To receive various workforce related data and statistics. 
 

7.   ANNUAL SICKNESS AND COVID ABSENCE REPORT (Pages 25 - 36) 

 To receive the Annual Sickness and Covid Absence Report. 
 

8.   APPRENTICESHIPS UPDATE AND FUTURE TRAINING PROPOSALS (Pages 37 
- 44) 

 To receive an update on apprenticeships undertaken over the last year, those 
currently underway, and to note options for future apprenticeship, T-Levels and 
trainee opportunities across the Council. 
 

9.   HEALTH AND SAFETY QUARTERLY UPDATE (Pages 45 - 78) 

 To note the quarterly report. 
 

10.   HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY UPDATE (Pages 79 - 80) 

 To note the updated Corporate Health and Safety Policy. 
 

11.   CHANGE IN DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 RECOMMENDED: 
  
That the HR Committee meeting scheduled for 15 September 2022, be moved to  
10am on 11 August 2022, to meet reporting timescales. 
 

12.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 Edward Heron (Chairman) 
Jill Cleary (Vice-Chairman) 
Hilary Brand 
Keith Craze 
 

Kate Crisell 
Michael Harris 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
 

 



 

1 

 

Classification: INTERNAL ONLY 

HR COMMITTEE – 9 June 2022 
 
 

HR Update 
 
 

1.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Committee note the contents of this report. 
 
2.0    BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 This report gives an update on HR matters since the last HR Committee.  
 These matters are in addition to the reactive caseload which includes job  
 evaluations, restructuring advice, grievances, disciplinaries and sickness  
 absence matters. 

 
2.2 We also continue to provide Payroll and HR Advisory services to the National 
 Park Authority. This has been agreed through a Service Level Agreement for 
 another year. 
 
3.0       LEARNING AT WORK WEEK   
 
3.1 Learning at work week took place 16 – 20th May.  We supported the week  

with publicity, and promotion of learning activities, such as: 
 

 The chance to find out what colleagues from our enforcement team learnt on the 
army activity day, including winching vehicles, wearing wetsuits and holding 
weapons, and whet your appetite for getting involved in the future.   

 Learning a quick and simple technique to help with our mental health.  

 Uncovering learning by trying some of the ideas in these links provided by the 
Campaign for Learning especially for Learning at Work Week 

 Reminder of the ability to develop wellbeing or fitness by trying a free online class 

 Team videos to learn about what other teams are up to and who’s who 
(particularly important now we are working in a hybrid way and will also be 
shared with new starters to enhance their joining experience). 

 
3.2 Supported by our Chief Executive, we also encouraged leaders and aspiring 

leaders across the council to join the Solace ‘Learning Uncovered’ leadership 

sessions which ran across the week.  We had 30 employees sign up to the 

programme, which can be downloaded and watched for a further month. 

 
4.0 MENTAL HEALTH AWARENESS WEEK  
 
4.1 In celebration of Mental Health Awareness Week 9th – 15th May we promoted the  

Employee Support Line newsletter focussed on Combating Loneliness, the theme of 
 the week.  This included some helpful tips on avoiding loneliness as well as spotting  

signs and supporting our colleagues and teams. 

 

3

Agenda Item 4



 

2 

 

Classification: INTERNAL ONLY 

4.2 We also updated our Mental Health page with new tips and ensure our 
resources are up to date. 

 
4.3 Our Mental Health First Aiders meet quarterly, and having refreshed our 

training earlier in the year, we are now using fictitious case studies to talk 

through together at our meetings to ensure we keep our skills current and 

share approaches. 

 

5. ITRENT UPGRADE  
 
5.1 As advised at the last HR Commitee we are currently testing an upgrade to 

correct current issues with the Performance Management aspect of the 
system which have not been addressed in the mandatory upgrade.  This has 
required further significant testing, and we will go live 27th May with minimal 
downti
[...]
tion, gyms, home entertainment and other exclusive member benefits.  

5



 

4 

 

Classification: INTERNAL ONLY 

 
9.5 We are currently reviewing our full benefits package and considering different 

benefits we can provide to support our full workforce.  

 
 
 
10.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY TRAINING   
 
10.1 As discussed at the last HR Cttee, the link for the online equality training has 

now been provided to all members.  
 
 
 
 
For further information contact:  
 
Name:  Heleana Aylett       
Title:   HR Service Manager      
Tel:   02380 285662        
E-mail: Heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk 

6



Employee Side Liaison Panel 

12 May 2022 at 10.00am via Teams 

 

MINUTES 

 

Employer Side Attendees:                                   Employee Side Representative 

Attendees: 

Cllr Edward Heron                                      Kevin Beckett 

Cllr Jeremy Heron      Bertie Russell 

Cllr Hilary Brand      Steve Drodge 

Cllr Steve Davies (item 3) 

 

Officers Attending 

Kate Ryan 

Alan Bethune 

Heleana Aylett 

Elaine Olden 

Manjit Sandhu (item 3) 

Chris Noble (item 3) 

Spencer Scott (item 4) 

 

Advisors to Employee Side Attending: 

Neil Duncan-Jordan– Unison 

Richard White - Unite 

 

 

 

Cllr Edward Heron introduced himself and started the meeting. 

1. Minutes were confirmed as the correct record of last meeting. 

 Item raised:  Item 5 – small typo to be corrected. 

2. Work Programme – Heleana Aylett 

Heleana discussed the Work Programme.  Menopause Policy had been added and 

progress would be reported at the next meeting.  Hybrid working review due in Sept.  

AB and HA confirmed work was commencing on the pay review, but some clarity on 

pay award position (which is quite late this year) was required before too much could 

be done; targeting December for completion. 

3. Update on Waste Strategy – Presentation – Chris Noble and Manjit Sandhu  

 The Panel was joined by Manjit Sandhu, Chris Noble and Cllr Steve Davies.  Manjit 

 
[...]
their lunch rather 

 than at their desks.  Heleana said that Sara had sent out previously a message 

 saying about the use of the lunch areas and efforts  had been made to re-instate 

 seating etc to make it useable.  There are a number of other small areas for people 

 to eat.  Cllr Edward Heron said that maybe some people were still a little anxious  and 

 now that the weather was improving maybe people  would mix more in the garden 

 areas and then eventually people may feel more relaxed to use the inhouse facilities.  

11. Update on mileage allowance - BR 

 Neil asked if there would be any change in the Mileage Allowance and Heleana said 

 that they were at the recommended level from HMRC and if these increased this 

 would be followed by the council.  It was discussed that a review of sustainable 

 options may be looked at and they would come back on that idea. 

   

 Neil asked if there was any chance of seeing figures for the number of staff using 

 their vehicle for work, together with their mileage and approximately how much it was 

 costing the council etc could be provided. 

12. AOB 

Heleana mentioned about Casual Contracts.  They had looked into the contracts  and 

some had regular hours and these had been moved over to average hour contracts.  

23 casual contracts remain. Heleana would discuss this with Neil and keep Richard 

in the loop. 

 Richard from Unite asked Cllr Heron about Solent Freeport and upskilling and asked 

 if he could give them a nudge as they had not heard anything further.  Cllr Heron was 

 happy to do so. 

Date of next meeting:   18th July. 

10



EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM – 26th April 2022 

HR COMMITTEE – 9th June 2022     

HR METRICS  

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That HR Committee note contents of the report and support the conclusions identified.  

2. INTRODUCTION  

2.1 The HR Metrics report has been used to compare data since 2017 and replaced the 
annual employee report. This report provides data from 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022. 

2.2 The aim is to provide high level overview of key workforce data and the relevant trends 
to inform the Councils workforce strategies and priorities.  

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 The structure of the report for 2022 has been updated to reflect statistics based on a 
typical employee lifecycle.  

3.2 Whilst the structure of the report has been updated, statistics throughout the body of 
the report remain consistent with previous years. Included in this paper are additional 
statistics relating to the diversity of our employees and applicants to our recruitment 
campaigns.    

3.3 An employee lifecycle is a HR model that identifies the stages an employee advances 
through an organisation. For employees, it sets out a consistent series of steps 
through which their career might be expected to move and for the Council it provides a 
useful means of analysing and understanding the workforce. 

3.4 The current HR Strategy is clear in its vision to provide adaptable, flexible and modern 
organisation structures that can respond to the changing working environment and 
meet the Councils priorities. It also is clear in us striving to be an ‘employer of choice’. 
The below employee lifecycle is identified in the strategy and will be used in this report 
to present the Councils current HR metrics.   

 

11

Agenda Item 6



4. OUR PEOPLE – CORPORATE WORKFORCE DATA 

4.1 On 1 July 2021 385 Leisure Centre employees transferred to Freedom Leisure under 
TUPE. This significantly impacted the Councils workforce data and accounts for 
changes across the suite of statistics presented in the report.   

4.2 At HR Committee in September 2021 a briefing paper outlined the changed age 
workforce profile following the TUPE of Leisure Centre employees. This indicated a 
total 11.42% reduction in employees aged under 30. The gender profile of the 
workforce was not significantly changed as a result.  

4.3 The table below compares total employees and FTE ove
[...]
 
on fixed term contracts and there are 20 casual employees. This includes 7 Electoral 
Canvasser roles.  

 

 

 

 

13



5. ATTRACT 

5.1 The following table compares recruitment campaigns over the past three years:  

 2019/2020 2020/2021 2021/2022 

Number of 
Recruitment 
Campaigns 

246 122 248 (include 28 
currently live or 
waiting outcome 
from interviews 

Average days to fill 
(closing date to 
offer made) 

8 14 7 

Percentage filled 
first time 

83% 94% 92% 

 

5.2 The vacancies for this year returned to pre-pandemic figures, despite the Council no 
longer recruiting to Leisure Centre roles, which suggests increased turnover in other 
services. This same trend is identified in the Councils turnover rate, see 9.1. The time 
taken to fill roles has also returned to similar levels as 2019/20. 

5.3 Up to 31 March 2022 the Council received 1,573 job applications. The following tables 
show the gender, ethnic origin, age range and disability status breakdown of these:  

Gender Number of Applicants  

Male 370 

Female 580 

Unspecified  623 

 

Ethnic Origin Number of Applicants  Percentage  

White 1428 90.78% 

Asian 58 3.69% 

Black 32 2.03% 

Mixed 25 1.59% 

Other 11 0.70% 

Declined to Answer  19 1.21% 

 

 

 

14



Age Range Number Percentage  

<21 96 6.1% 

21 – 30 414 26.32% 

31 – 40 381 24.22% 

41 – 50 335 21.30% 

51 – 60 295 18.75% 

>60 52 3.31% 

 

Disabled Applicants 71 4.5% 

 

6. ENGAGE 

6.1 All new employees undertake a full induction process when they join the Council. This 
includes a corporate induction with HR (additional session with the HR Advisory team if 
the new employee has people management responsibility). Employees complete a 
suite of corporate training. Line managers are responsible for role specific induction 
training plans and can seek support from HR throughout an employees probationary 
period.  

6.2 In the 12 months from 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022 there were 158 new starters who 
were required to com
[...]
lto:Sophie.thompson@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:Heleana.aylett@nfd.gov.uk
http://forestnet/media/5161/HR-Strategy-2018---2022/pdf/HR_Strategy-Feb2019.pdf


EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM  - 26TH APRIL 2022 

HR COMMITTEE – 9TH JUNE 2022 

ANNUAL SICKNESS AND COVID ABSENCE REPORT 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 HR Committee note the contents of the report and support the proposed future 
management of Covid sickness absence’s and sickness absence action plan.  

2. INTRODUCTION  

2.1 This report provides an update on the Councils approach to managing sickness 
absence and provides new data for the 2021/22 financial year and trend data where 
applicable. Sickness and absence relating to COVID are also detailed in this report.  

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 Sickness absence continues to be a key performance indicator for the Council.  

3.2 Since April 2021 the Government implemented its 4-step roadmap which steadily 
released pandemic restrictions on employee personal lives. This will have inevitably 
resulted in increased social interactions for employees, and the subsequent increased 
transmission of common infections across the public.  

3.3 In July 2021, the Council launched its WorkSmart Hybrid working policy. This promotes 
flexible working for office-based staff and allows an employee to work partly from home 
or an alternative location, where their role allows. Staff who can work remotely does 
reduce the spread of common infections and the Council promotes a common sense 
approach to the management of this amongst teams. Additionally, this model supports 
employees to remain working when they may not have been able to if required to be 
wholly office based (for example those unable to drive after an operation).  

3.4 The introduction of this policy has inevitably resulted in an increase in employee 
interaction at the offices, which the Council is supportive of in comparison to the 
previous year. However, this will mean a subsequent return to the spread of common 
infections as an 
[...]
elves. The table in 4.19 tracks the percentage decrease in the 
number of days lost to employees required to self-isolate.  

4.4 The table below compares full time equivalent (FTE) working days lost due to sickness 
for the years March 20, 21 and 22, as well as the percentage of working time lost: 

 Year to 
31/3/2020 

Year to 
31/03/2021 

Year to 
31/03/2022 

Total days lost due to 
Sickness 

6,567 4,579 7,865 

Average days per FTE 8.66 5.81 11.63 

% of working time lost 3.33% 2.23% 4.46% 

 

4.5 The total sickness absence figure has increased by 5.82 days per FTE and 2.23% 
more working days lost compared to last year. This is an increase of 50%. This is likely 
partly attributable to the reasons detailed in 3.2 – 3.7 and 4.3.  

4.6 Short and long term sickness absence per FTE are shown in the following graph:  

26



 

4.7 Long term absence (sickness of 20 days or more) has significantly increased, 
proportionally by 66%.  Commonly in long term sickness cases, it can take a protracted 
length of time to receive correct diagnosis and action, with potential for extended 
recuperation.  This has continued to be the case in the past year, with COVID resulting 
in increased waiting lists, putting back diagnosis and appropriate action even further.  
Whilst some employees who can work from home may have been able to work 
comfortably and recover sooner than they may have if wholly based in the office in the 
past year, this figure also includes our operational employees who are not able to do 
so.   At 31st March 2022 there were 13 employees off long term sick accounting for a 
total of 1,070 days open long term sickness (as opposed to 9 people and over 800 
days last year).  All the open cases are being managed appropriately with the manager 
and HR. 

4.8 There have been 3 Sickness Case reviews dismissals in the past 12 months and 2 ill 
health retirements. This compares to 1 case review dismissal and 1 ill health 
retirement the previous year. 

4.9 The 
[...]
8% 

Sub Total 240 
3.04% 

285 
3.61% 

524 
6.67% 

Partnership and Operations 

Grounds and Streetscene  330 
4.20% 

431 
5.48% 

761 
9.68% 

Communications & Customer 
Services  

50 
0.63% 

32 
0.41% 

82 
1.04% 

Environmental and Regulation  90 
1.14% 

153 
1.95% 

243 
3.09% 

Waste and Transport  786 
9.99% 

1391 
17.68% 

2176 
27.67% 

Sub Total 1,256 
15.96% 

2,007 
25.52% 

3,262 
41.48% 

34

mailto:Sophie.thompson@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:Heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk


Governance and Housing 

Democratic Services  25 
0.32% 

0 25 
0.32% 

Elections and Business Improvement  11 
0.13% 

0 11 
0.13% 

Estates Management and Support 118 
1.50% 

58 
0.74% 

176 
2.23% 

Housing Maintenance  435 
5.53% 

901 
11.46% 

1336 
16.98% 

Compliance and Asset Management 277 
3.52% 

798 
10.14% 

1075 
13.66% 

Housing Options, Rents, Support and 
Private Sector Housing  

242 
3.08% 

235 
2.99% 

477 
6.07% 

Housing Strategy and Development  20 
0.25% 

30 
0.38% 

50 
0.63% 

Legal  15 
0.19% 

0 15 
0.19% 

Sub Total 1,143 
14.52 

2,022 
25.71% 

3,115 
40.21% 

Total  2,997 
38.11% 

4,868 
61.89% 

7,865 

 

35



This page is intentionally left blank



HR COMMITTEE – 9th JUNE 2022 

APPRENTICESHIPS UPDATE AND FUTURE TRAINING PROPOSALS 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.1 That HR Committee supports the continuation of apprenticeships where appropriate 
for both new apprentice recruits, as well as for training existing staff where this is the 
best method for doing so. 
 
 

2. PURPOSE 
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to update on apprenticeships undertaken over the last 

year, to look at those currently underway, and to offer options for future 
apprenticeship, T-Levels and trainee opportunities across the council.  

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 The Council is proud of its commitment to apprenticeships. This is fully supported by  

our Leader and our Executive Management Team. 

3.2 We do this in two ways: 

 By recruiting new employees as apprentices acro
[...]
 additional costs. 

 
6.3 Additional staffing budgets can be sought through the Council’s Business Case 

process, whilst adhering to Financial Regulations in terms of necessary financial 
approval levels. 
 
 

7. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 

7.1 None. 
 
 

8. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

8.1 None. 
 
 

9. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.1 Apprenticeship training routes will be identified between Service Managers and HR – 
as training for existing staff, opportunities will be offered and discussed across relevant 
teams.  For new apprentice recruits, from January 2022 the increase in pay rate makes 
these more attractive to all potential recruits, and we will continue to advertise in an 
accessible way appropriate to the role.  
 

10. DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS 
  

10.1 None. 
 
11. EMT COMMENTS 
 
11.1 In relation to apprenticeships and related training, EMT are supportive of continuing to 

utilise these opportunities where possible and appropriate. 
 

11.2 Regarding the action points 1 – 5, EMT confirmed that specific targets would not be 
required, but agreed that HR would arrange a session with Service Managers to 
update on all these areas to: 

 
i. Understand current picture at NFDC 
ii. Understand opportunities available to all services 
iii. Explore benefits to all stakeholders 
iv. Discuss any barriers 
v. Gauge appetite 
vi. Plan next steps 

 
11.3 An update paper will then be bought back to EMT to discuss and finalise the way 

forward for 2022/23. 
 

12. EMPLOYEE SIDE COMMENTS 
 
12.1 None received 

 
 
For further information contact: 
Zoe Ormerod 

 

42



Senior HR Advisor 
023 8028 5669 
zoe.ormerod@nfdc.gov.uk 

 

43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

EMT – 26th APRIL 2022   PORTFOLIO: Finance & Corporate Services 

EMPLOYEE SIDE LIAISON PANEL – 12TH MAY 2022 

HR COMMITTEE – 9TH JUNE 2022 

QUARTERLY HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT (Q4)  

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 To note the contents of this quarterly report and be aware of the accidents and 
incidents recorded in Q4. 

1.2 To note the updated Accident and Incident Reporting & Investigations Policy, the 
changes to the previous Policy are not significant but now better capture work 
practices in place. 

2. INTRODUCTION  

2.1 This report provides an update on key health, safety and welfare issues during quarter 
4.  It was a busy period with the continued response to Covid-19 pandemic with 
several updates on Government guidance, and the removal of all Covid-19 legislation 
and directed measures on 1st April 2022.  There is no longer a legal requirement to 
have Covid-19 risk assessments, however, some of these risk assessments have now 
been adapted with a focus on Respiratory Infections.  This report highlights the 
significant health, safety, and welfare work across the Council from January to March 
2022.  Feedback from the three Safety Panels is covered. 

2.2 Q4 accidents, incidents and near misses reported are at the top end of normal 
parameters, up on the last quarter (and 2020/21).  Five accidents were reported under 
RIDDOR, and are summarised in para. 5.3 to 5.9.  All three safety panels met to 
review incidents and to review the group action tables.  

2.3 The updated Accident and Incident Reporting & Investigations Policy is attached at 
appendix 3.  This report has been discussed at the three Safety Panels.  Although the 
Policy has been thoroughly updated, there are no significant changes to the practices 
of how accidents and incidents are reported and investigated. 

2.4 On 25th February 2022 the Government announced/ published the Covid-19 
Response: Living with Covid-19 guidance which detailed that from 31st March England 
would start to get back to normal and treat Covid-19 like other respiratory diseases 
e.g. seasonal flu.  In February the Covid-19 procedures and advice to managers was 
reviewed and following the update guidance from Government on 1st April our Covid-
19 guidance and risk assessm
[...]
on schedule: retention of documents will vary from 4 years, 
to 40 years for employee occupational ill health information. 

 
Information on data protection is available from the Information Commissioner – 
www.ico.org.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

78

http://www.ico.org.uk/


EMT – 26th APRIL 2022   PORTFOLIO: Finance & Corporate Services 

EMPLOYEE SIDE LIAISON PANEL – 12TH MAY 2022 

HR COMMITTEE – 9TH JUNE 2022 

HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY UPDATE  

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 To note the updated Health and Safety Policy for the organisation which has been 
reviewed by EMT.    

2. INTRODUCTION  

2.1 The Council’s Health and Safety Policy has been reviewed and updated to reflect the 
recent changes to Service structures, and changes to senior management in the 
Council.  

2.2 Under the Health and Safety at Work Act. etc 1974 organisations (with more than 5 
employees) must have a policy on how they will manage health and safety – 2(3) … “it 
shall be the duty of every employer to prepare and as often as may be appropriate 
revise a written statement of their general policy with respect to the health and safety 
at work of their employees and the organisation and arrangements … and to bring the 
statement and any revision of it to the notice of all the employees.” 

2.3 The Policy update has been led on by the Corporate Health and Safety Manager, and 
reviewed by the Service Manager of Human Resources, and Executive Head of 
Financial & Corporate Services. 

 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 The previous Health and Safety Policy was updated in 2018 and due to changes in 
Service structures, and with the Leisure Centres being managed by Freedom Leisure 
from 2021 an update is required.  It is good practice to review the Policy every year, or 
sooner if there have been significant changes to the structure of the organisation. 

3.2 The overall purpose of the Policy is to demonstrate in writing the commitment of the 
Council to health, safety a
[...]
l document to assist those 
reading/ navigating it.  

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 None.  No significant changes to the current practices being considered. 

5. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 There are none. 

6. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 There are none. 

7. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 No new requirements or issues identified. 

8. DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS  

8.1 No new requirements or issues identified. 

9. EMT COMMENTS  

EMT reviewed the updated Health and Safety Policy and agreed for it to be taken 
forward to Employee Side Liaison Panel and HR Committee. 

10. EMPLOYEE SIDE COMMENTS 

10.1 Employee side requested that reference was made within the document to other 
sources of support in particular relating to Mental Health and wellbeing of employees. 

11. Appendix: 

1.  Health and Safety Policy; 

For further information contact:  

Spencer Scott  
Corporate Health & Safety Manager  
023 8028 5435 
Spencer.scott@nfdc.gov.uk  

Background Papers:  

“None”.    

 

80

mailto:Spencer.scott@nfdc.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 HR Update Report
	5 Minutes of Employee Side Liaison Panel
	6 HR Metrics
	7 Annual Sickness and Covid Absence Report
	8 Apprenticeships Update and Future Training Proposals
	9 Health and Safety Quarterly Update
	Appendix 1 Accidents and Incidents Reporting and Investigations Policy

	10 Health and Safety Policy Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

9 JUNE 2022 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

HR COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the HR Committee held on Thursday, 9 June 2022 
 

* Cllr Edward Heron (Chairman) 
* Cllr Jill Cleary (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Hilary Brand 
* Keith Craze 
* Kate Crisell 
 

  Michael Harris 
* Maureen Holding 
  Mahmoud Kangarani 
 

*Present 
 
Apologies: 
 
 Cllrs Harris and Kangarani 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Kate Ryan, Heleana Aylett, Zoe Ormerod, Spencer Scott and Andy Rogers 
 

4   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March be confirmed and signed 
. 

5   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no Declarations of Interest 
. 

6   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised in the public participation period. 
 

7   HR UPDATE REPORT  

The Panel received the HR update report which gave an update on HR matters 
since the last meeting.  
 
The report covered: 
 

 Learning at Work Week 

 Mental Health Awareness Week 

 ITRENT Upgrade 

 Recruitment 

 IFINISTATS data collection tool 

 Employee Benefits 

 Equality and Diversity Training for members 
 



 
HR Cttee 9 JUNE 2022 
 

 

 
2 

 

It was noted that an SLA for NFDC payroll and HR advisory services to the NPA 
had been agreed for a further year.    
 
In answer to a query, it was confirmed that, where practicable, the Council 
welcomed work experience placements for people with disabilities, though to date 
the Authority had not been approached for this.  
 
Members emphasised the need to ensure that staff with disabilities were proactively 
made aware of the Council’s various assistance initiatives.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
  

8   MINUTES OF EMPLOYEE SIDE LIAISON PANEL  

The Committee received and noted the draft minutes of the meeting of Employee 
Side Liaison Panel held on 12 May 2022. 
  

9   HR METRICS  

The Committee received the HR Metrics report, which included various 
workforce related data and statistics.  
 
The report compared data since 2017 and replaced the annual employee report. It 
provided data from 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022 and aimed to provide a high level 
overview of key workforce data and the relevant trends to inform the Council’s 
workforce strategies and priorities. 
 
It was noted that, as a result of the changes to Leisure provision, the NFDC 
workforce had reduced from 1162 to 775 in 2021/22, which was mainly part time 
posts. FTE posts had reduced by 112.  
 
It was noted that numbers of recruitment campaigns had returned to pre covid 
levels.   45% of staff had 5 years’ service or less. 
 
Members stressed the importance of ensuring the Council’s Performance 
Development requirements were adhered to, particularly to help develop staff.      
 
It was further noted that 47% of staff were over the age of 51, which was a factor for 
future succession planning. 
 
It was suggested that a report be brought to a future meeting giving an overview of 
Exit Interviews.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted and the conclusions identified in the report be 
supported. 
   

10   ANNUAL SICKNESS AND COVID ABSENCE REPORT  

The Committee received the Annual Sickness and Covid Absence Report.  
 



 
HR Cttee 9 JUNE 2022 
 

 

 
3 

 

The report provided an update on the Council’s approach to managing sickness 
absence and provided new data for the 2021/22 financial year and trend data where 
applicable. Sickness and absence relating to COVID were also detailed in the 
report. 
 
It was noted that the total sickness absence figure per FTE had increased by 5.82 
days per FTE, which it was thought to be attributable to covid, and higher incidence 
in operational roles.  It was acknowledged that recovery from some long term 
sickness had been hampered by the effect of covid on waiting lists. When all 
sickness data had been collated together, the total number of days had reduced 
from 12,362 in 2020/21, to 8338 in 2021/22. 
 
The report outlined the sickness absence action plan, as well as mental health and 
and wellbeing initiatives.  
 
The Committee noted the Employee Side Comments, which asked whether sick 
leave recording could be broken down in different ways, though it was explained 
this may be limited by the iTrent system.   Also, Employee Side queried whether 
covid absence should be recorded as sickness absence, where some employees 
could do some work from home with covid, where operational staff could not, and it 
was felt that this appeared to be unfair.  
 
In response, it was explained that it took a minimum of 3 occasions to trigger the 
sickness absence scheme.  There were a number of other medical conditions 
where office - based staff could work from home, but where operational staff could 
not. Managers were given a framework within which to manage sickness, but dealt 
with it on a case by case basis, where managers had a degree of discretion.   
 
The Chairman acknowledged the disparity between staff who were able to do some 
work from home whilst ill, when operational staff who were not able to do so. 
However, he did not feel that covid should be treated differently to other similar 
illnesses, and having covid being counted in the system did not prevent managers 
from taking an individual’s circumstances into account.  Accordingly, he supported 
the proposals to include covid absences in the sickness figures, together with the 
other measures set out in the report. 
 
It was noted that stress and depression figures had increased by 45% on the last 
year, and it was suggested some staff activities could be organised to help with this. 
A number of health and wellbeing initiatives were outlined in the report.  
 
It was explained that HR would always provide leadership on such issues but there 
was also a key role for managers on culture within the organisation, engaging with 
teams to address the issues identified in the report.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted, and that the proposed future management 
of Covid sickness absences and the sickness absence action plan be supported as 
set out in the report. 
 

11   APPRENTICESHIPS UPDATE AND FUTURE TRAINING PROPOSALS  

The Committee noted an update on apprenticeships undertaken over the last year, 
including those currently underway, and options for future apprenticeship, T-Levels 
and trainee opportunities across the council. 



 
HR Cttee 9 JUNE 2022 
 

 

 
4 

 

 
It was explained that providing local workers with opportunities such as 
apprenticeships was a key corporate priority and helped sustain the future of the 
Authority, whilst showing that the Council led by example.  
 
It was commented that networking with the Freeport representatives had 
highlighted an apparent disconnect between what businesses expected from new 
employees in terms of skills and experience, salary expectations and career 
opportunities, compared to what young people anticipated would be the case. The 
Council offered apprenticeships and planned to offer T Levels, and ensured 
managers were trained, whilst working with the education sector and employers.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the continuation of apprenticeships be supported, where appropriate, for both 
new apprentice recruits, as well as for training existing staff, where this was the 
best method for doing so. 
  

12   QUARTERLY HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT  

The Committee received an update on key health, safety and welfare issues during 
quarter 4. It also received the updated Accident and Incident Reporting & 
Investigations Policy, which better captured work practices currently in place. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the contents of this quarterly report be noted, including the accidents 
and  
incidents recorded in Q4. 

 
(b) That the updated Accident and Incident Reporting & Investigations Policy be 

noted. 
 

13   HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY UPDATE  

The Committee received the updated Health and Safety Policy, which had been  
reviewed and updated to reflect the recent changes to Service structures, and 
changes to senior management in the Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the updated Health and Safety Policy be noted. 
  

14   CHANGE IN DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting of the Committee scheduled for 15 September 2022 be 
cancelled, and the new date of 11 August at 10am be agreed, to meet reporting 
timescales.    
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


